



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN

DARUSSALAM INSTITUTE OF ISLAMIC STUDIES GONTOR, PONOROGO, INDONESIA

AND

ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY OF EUROPE ISTANBUL, TURKEY This memorandum of understanding is designed to foster a friendly relationship through mutual cooperation in activities set forth in this Memorandum of Understanding between DARUSSALAM INSTITUTE OF ISLAMIC STUDIES, GONTOR, PONOROGO, INDONESIA and ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY OF EUROPE. ISTANBUL, TURKEY assumed under this agreement.

ISID and IUE have reached an agreement on the following areas of cooperation:

- Academic and training activities
 ISID and IUE will continually work together in developing academic and training activities for both institutions;
- (ii) The intellectual discourses ISID and IUE will be having joint intellectual discourse through conferences, workshops, short courses, forums and meetings;
- Exchange of expertise, human resources and research ISID and IUE will be exchanging expertise, human resources and research with the purpose of strengthening Islamic knowledge among Muslims;
- (iv) The development of Muslim generations developing future leaders for the Muslim generations through activities relevant for human capital development.

This agreement shall constitute the entire understanding between the two parties. Amendment, consent, or waiver of terms of this agreement shall be done with the agreement from both parties Any such amendment, consent or waiver shall be effective only in the specific instance and by the signatures below of their authorized representatives, acknowledge having read and understood the agreement and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

Either party may terminate the agreement by written notification signed by the appropriate official of the institution initiating the notice. However, such notifications must be received by the other party, at least six months prior to the effective date of termination. Signed on behalf of Darussalam Institute of Islamic Studies

ISLAN 12

Dr. Amal Fathullah Zarkasyi Deputy Rector Darussalam Institute of Islamic Studies Gontor, Ponorogo, Indonesia

Witnessed by OI ISCAM O Daruss

Ustaz Mulyono Jamal Deputy Rector II Darussalam Institute of Islamic Studies Gontor, Ponorogo, Indonesia Signed on behalf of Islamic University of Europe

Mr. Sahin Aysa On behalf of: Prof. Dr. Ahmet Agirakca Rector Islamic University of Europe

Witnessed by

Mr. Shaya'a Othman Centre of Graduate Studies Selangor International Islamic University College